RESOLUTION No. 27

Amendments to the OIE Terrestrial Animal Health Code

CONSIDERING THAT

- 1. The current content of the OIE Terrestrial Animal Health Code (the Terrestrial Code) is the result of modifications made by the World Assembly of Delegates at previous OIE General Sessions;
- 2. It is necessary to update the *Terrestrial Code* in accordance with recommendations in the February 2019 report of the OIE Terrestrial Animal Health Standards Commission (Annexes 3 to 13 of Document 87 SG/12/CS1 B), after consultation with the World Assembly of Delegates.

THE ASSEMBLY

RESOLVES

- 1. To adopt the updates to the *Terrestrial Code* proposed in Annexes 5, 6, 7, 8, 11 and 12 of Document 87 SG/12/CS1 B in English, French and Spanish, each text being authentic;
- 2. To adopt the updates to the *Terrestrial Code* proposed in Annexes 3, 4, 9, 10 and 13 of Document 87 SG/12/CS1 B in English, French and Spanish, each text being authentic, with the following modifications:
 - 2.1. In Annex 3 (Glossary)
 - a) In the definition for "Early warning system",
 delete "an" before "incursion" and add "occurrence," before "incursion".
 - 2.2. In Annex 4 (Chapter 1.4.)
 - a) In Article 1.4.5., point 2,
 add "access to" before "laboratories".
 - b) In the English version only, in Article 1.4.6., point 1, the fourth paragraph, replace 'prove' with 'demonstrate'.
 - 2.3. In Annex 9 (Chapter 7.Y.)
 - a) In the Spanish version only,
 delete "PROCESADOS" in the title of the chapter.
 - b) In the English version only, in Article 7.Y.7., the first paragraph, add "most" before "often".
 - c) In the Spanish version only, in Article 7.Y.7., the first paragraph, replace "A menudo," with "Muy frecuentemente".

- 2.4. In Annex 10 (Chapter 8.14.)
 - a) In Article 8.14.2., point 1 d), replace "8.14.9." with "8.14.10.".
 - b) In Article 8.14.2., point 1 e), replace "8.14.7." with "8.14.8.".
 - c) In Article 8.14.2ter., point 1 c), replace "8.14.9." with "8.14.10.".
 - d) In Article 8.14.2ter., point 1 d), replace "8.14.7." with "8.14.8.".
 - e) In Article 8.14.3, point 2 b), replace "8.14.5., 8.14.6., or 8.14.7." with "8.14.5., 8.14.6., 8.14.7., or 8.14.8.".
 - f) Replace the text of Article 8.14.6. with the text of Article 8.14.7. from the 2018 edition of the *Terrestrial Code*.
 - g) Add the text of Article 8.14.9. from the 2018 edition of the *Terrestrial Code* as a new Article 8.14.8. As a consequence of this amendment, renumber Articles 8.14.8., 8.14.9. and 8.14.10. as Articles 8.14.9., 8.14.10. and 8.14.11., respectively.
 - h) In point 5 a) of the renumbered Article 8.14.9. (OIE endorsed official control programme for dog-mediated rabies), replace "8.14.9." with "8.14.10.".
- 2.5. In Annex 13 (Chapter 15.1.)
 - a) In Article 15.1.1bis., point 1, replace "F-value" with "Fo value".
- 3. To ask the Director General to publish the adopted texts in a revised edition of the *Terrestrial Code* with appropriate numbering and formatting.

(Adopted by the World Assembly of Delegates of the OIE on 30 May 2019 in view of an entry into force on 31 May 2019)